However, Figure. 6a, 6b, 6c, 6d and 6e shows that the functions are convex. Hence our required optimal solution
is a global one.

Figure 6a. Graph of average Cost   Figure 6b. Graph of average Cost
versus T and T1 for Case 1.2.1.2.1. versus T and T1 for Case 1.3.1.2.1.

Figure 6c. Graph of average Cost   Figure 6d. Graph of average Cost
versus T and T1 for Case 2.2.1.2.1. versus T and T1 for Case 2.3.1.2.1.

Figure 6e. Graph of average Cost versus T and T1 for Case 3.2.1.2.1

An Inventory Model for Non-Instantaneous Deteriorating Items under Trade Credit ..

DOI: 10.9790/5728-1804014968   www.iosrjournals.org   66 | Page

VII. Sensitivity Analysis
To study the robustness of the model, we have performed the sensitivity analyses on the parameters c,

p, ho, hr, Ie, Ip, Ip1, D, td, M, N, W, A, ,  on the optimal policies by changing each of the parameters to +10%,
+5%, -5% and 10% taking one parameter at a time and keeping the remaining parameters unchanged. The
results of this analysis are given below.

Table 7

Changing Parameter % Change in Parametre N1 tR T T1 Q Average Cost

c –10 0.1486 0.11649 0.172424 0.186114 3733.78 751639.53

–5 0.1515 0.11009 0.166039 0.179729 3604.89 792293.89

5 0.1563 0.09826 0.154241 0.167931 3366.84 873668.12

10 0.1584 0.09278 0.148797 0.162487 3257.04 914382.83

p –10 0.1613 0.09405 0.150058 0.163748 3282.47 834326.19

–5 0.1575 0.09906 0.155035 0.168725 3382.86 833624.04

5 0.1509 0.10899 0.164913 0.178603 3582.17 832358.99

10 0.1479 0.11389 0.169835 0.183525 3681.51 831781.31

h o –10 0.1544 0.1045 0.160455 0.174145 3492.21 832300.53

–5 0.1542 0.1043 0.160219 0.173909 3487.44 832635.82

5 0.1538 0.1038 0.159746 0.173436 3477.89 833306.06

10 0.1536 0.1036 0.159509 0.173199 3473.12 833641.01

h r –10 0.1571 0.1075 0.163477 0.177167 3553.19 832460.15

–5 0.1556 0.1058 0.161698 0.175388 3517.29 832718.55

5 0.1526 0.1024 0.158329 0.172019 3449.31 833217.73

10 0.1511 0.1008 0.156734 0.170424 3417.13 833458.97

I e –10 0.1538 0.1036 0.159602 0.173292 3474.99 833093.23

–5 0.1539 0.1038 0.159791 0.173481 3478.81 833032.26

5 0.1542 0.1042 0.160177 0.173867 3486.6 832909.43

10 0.1543 0.1044 0.160372 0.174062 3490.53 832847.56

I p –10 0.154028 0.104038 0.159989 0.173679 3482.8 832970.71

–5 0.154027 0.104035 0.159986 0.173676 3482.74 832970.85

5 0.154026 0.104029 0.15998 0.17367 3482.62 832971.14

10 0.154025 0.104026 0.159977 0.173667 3482.56 832971.28

I p1 –10 0.1548 0.1049 0.160855 0.174545 3500.28 832953.2

–5 0.1544 0.1045 0.160409 0.174099 3491.28 832962.28

5 0.1537 0.1036 0.159575 0.173265 3474.45 832979.36

10 0.1533 0.1032 0.159184 0.172874 3466.56 832987.4

D –10 0.1591 0.102 0.165697 0.179387 3237.64 751361.69

–5 0.1565 0.1031 0.162719 0.176409 3360.73 792176.09

5 0.1518 0.1048 0.157458 0.171148 3603.57 873748.39

10 0.1497 0.1055 0.155119 0.168809 3723.49 914509.97

t d –10 0.154045 0.10404 0.159969 0.173659 3483.12 833139.94

–5 0.154035 0.104035 0.159975 0.173665 3482.88 833055.01

5 0.154021 0.104031 0.159994 0.173684 3482.55 832887.91

10 0.154017 0.104033 0.160007 0.173697 3482.47 832805.76

M –10 0.15403 0.103965 0.159917 0.173607 3481.35 832975.76

–5 0.154027 0.104 0.159952 0.173642 3482.06 832973.12

5 0.15403 0.10406 0.160011 0.173701 3483.25 832969.39

10 0.154038 0.104085 0.160036 0.173726 3483.75 832968.29

N –10 0.148677 0.979676 0.153953 0.167643 3361.03 833313.61

–5 0.151302 0.100947 0.156916 0.170606 3420.81 833123.87

5 0.156845 0.107214 0.163148 0.176838 3546.55 832853.03

10 0.159753 0.11049 0.166405 0.180095 3612.28 832768.11

W –10 0.11152 0.15429 0.160471 0.174161 3492.99 833253.44

–5 0.10778 0.154068 0.160231 0.173921 3487.93 833114.08

5 0.10027 0.153596 0.159726 0.173416 3477.22 832824.21

10 0.096498 0.153346 0.159461 0.173151 3471.56 832673.63

An Inventory Model for Non-Instantaneous Deteriorating Items under Trade Credit ..

DOI: 10.9790/5728-1804014968   www.iosrjournals.org   67 | Page

Changing Parameter % Change in Parametre N1 tR T T1 Q Average Cost

A –10 0.098137 0.148619 0.154121 0.167811 3364.42 830921.14

–5 0.10111 0.151251 0.157078 0.170768 3424.07 831954.86

5 0.1069 0.15638 0.162838 0.176528 3540.29 833970.43

10 0.10973 0.158881 0.165645 0.179335 3596.94 834953.95

a –10 0.10488 0.154589 0.160864 0.174554 3499.72 832798.29

–5 0.10446 0.154213 0.160424 0.174114 3491.22 832884.82

5 0.10361 0.153459 0.159541 0.173231 3474.12 833056.84

10 0.10318 0.15308 0.159098 0.172788 3465.54 833142.34

b –10 0.10467 0.15439 0.160614 0.174304 3498.2 832922.12

–5 0.10435 0.154112 0.160297 0.173987 3488.91 832946.66

5 0.10372 0.153564 0.159672 0.173362 3476.51 832995.14

10 0.10341 0.153295 0.159365 0.173055 3470.41 833019.09
Based on the results of Table 6, we can obtain the following managerial insights.
1) The total average inventory cost is sensitive to the demand, holding cost in RW, holding cost in OW,
deterioration rate in RW, deterioration rate in OW, ordering cost, interest charge and increases with increment of
these parameters value.
2) The total average inventory cost is sensitive to the permissible delay in payment M, N, selling price p,
interest earn, W and decreases with increment of these parameters value.
3) The total average inventory cost is more sensitive to the selling price of the products and earned